. UNOFFICIAL COPY

r———
g it S
-———

e 111 1T

BY A ; 21A5547055
REFHRN$Or . loc# 21AS547655 Fee 2a: pp
llinois Housing Development Authority T '
111 E. Wacker Drive, Suite 1000 (RHSP FEE:39.08 RPRF FEE: s1_ g9
Chicago. [llinois 60601 KAREK R. 'fARBROUGH

Auention: Rebecca Janovsky © COOK COUNTY eLEmK

DATE: @2/24,2021 B3:57 P pGr g F 11

Permanent Tax Index
Identification No.:
See Attachad Exhibit A

Property Adcress:
See Attached Ex*ib't A

AFTER RECORDING, RETURN T0O .
TITLE SERVICES, INC.
810 €. ROOSEVELT ROAD

8 | [s
Tt SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

'THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”) is made as of 8" day of
February, 2021, between ILLINOIS HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, a body
politic and corporate of the State of Illinois (“IEIDA™ or “Senior Lender”), and THE CITY OF
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS,; an Illinois municipal corroration (the “Subordinated Lender™);

RECITALS

A. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Loan Agreement by and
between Senior Lender and Lazarus Renewal, LLC, an Hlinnis limited liability company
{“Borrower™) of even date herewith (the “Senior Loan Agreemen:”}. the Senior Lender has agreed
to make available to Borrower a loan in the maximum stated principai-amount of Three Million
Three Hundred Forty-Nine Thousand Four Hundred Thirteen and No/ 100 Dollars ($3,349,413.00)
{the “Senior Loan™). The Senior Loan is secured by that certain Mortgage. Security Agreement
and Assignment of Rents and Leases granted by Borrower to Senior Lender oi"exen-date herewith
(the “*Senior Mortgage™) encumbering that certain permanent supportive housingproject located
at 1900 S. Harding, Chicago, Illinois on the land legally described in Exhibit A aiteciied hereto
(the “Real Estate”, the Real Estate and the improvements constructed thereon, commonly known

- as Lazarus Apartments are referred to in this Agreement as the “Development™). The Borrower’s
" obligation to repay the Senior Loan is evidenced by that certain Mortgage Note made by. Borrower
to the order of Senior Lender in the stated principal amount of Three Million Three Hundred Forty-
Nine Thousand Four Hundred Thirteen and No/100 Dollars ($3,349,413.00) of even date herewith
(as amended or replaced from time to time, the “Senior Note™), and is further evidenced, secured
and governed by certain other foan documents (the “Other Senior L.oan Documents™). The Senior
Loan Agreement, Senior Note, Senior Mortgage and the Other Senior Loan Documents are

collectively referred to in this Agreement as the “Senior Loan Documents.”
r

Lazarus Apartments — Subordination Agreement IHDA/City of Chicago



2105547055 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

B. Subordinated Lender is the owner and holder of that certain Note dated as of
September 21, 1994 in the original principal amount of One Million Four Hundred Thirty
Thousand Five Hundred and No/100 Dollars ($1,430,500.00) made by Lazarus Limited
Partnership, an Ilinois limited partnership (*Original Borrower™) payable to the order of
Subordinated Lender (the “Subordinated Note™), as amended, assigned and assumed by Borrower
under that certain First Amendment to Loan Documents and Consent and Assumption Agreement
— Harding Project by and among Subordinated Lender, Original Borrower and Borrower of even
date herewith and recorded 2 - ¢ , 2021 as document no. 2¢{ 2 55 Y 70 Agec
“First Amendment”). The Subordinated Note is (i) secured by a certain Junior Mortgage and
Security Agreement and Assignment of Rents and Leases (together, the “Subordinated Mortgage™)
made by the Original Borrower in favor of Subordinated Lender dated as of September 21, 1994
and recorded as document nos. 94827950 and 94827951 encumbering the Development, as
amended by the First Amendment, and (ii) evidenced, secured and governed by the Regulatory
Agreement betwzer Original Borrower and Subordinated Lender dated as of September 21, 1994
and recorded as docuiznt no. 94827948, as amended by that certain Amendment to Regulatory
Agreement (Harding™ Pioject) by and among Subordinated Lender, Original Borrower and
Borrower of even date-nerewith and recorded ZrL - , 2021 as document no.

24055 Y7047 and certainotiier loan documents {collectively, the “Other Subordinated Loan
Documents™). The Subordinated Mote, Subordinated Mortgage and the Other Subordinated Loan
Documents are collectively referred-to-in this Agreement as the “Subordinated Loan Documents”.

C. All obligations of the Borréwer to the Senior Lender now existing or hereafter
arising, due or to become due, under the SeniopNote and the Senior Loan Documents are referred
to in this Agreement as the “Senior Liabilities;” all sbligations of the Borrower to the Subordinated
Lender now existing or hereafter arising, due or ic’become due, under the Subordinated Loan
Documents are referred to in this Agreement as the “Subcrdinated Liabilities.”

D. The Senior Lender has agreed to make the loan.cvidenced by the Senior Note on
the condition that Subordinated Lender enter into this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing Recital<and as an inducement to
the Senior Lender to make the loan evidenced by the Senior Note, and for ot'ier good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, the prties hereto represent,
warrant and agree as follows:

I. Warranties of Subordinated Lender. True, correct and complete copies of all
documents evidencing and securing the Subordinated Liabilitics have previously been delivered
to Senior Lender by Borrower and are described in Recital B above.

2. Subordination of Liens. The Subordinated Lender agrees that the Subordinated
Liabilities are and shall be subordinate to the Senior Liabilities and that the liens and security
interests created by the Subordinated Loan Documents are and shall be subordinate to the liens
and security interests created by the Senior Loan Documents.

o]

3. Subordination of Pavment. Subject to the express exceptions under this Section
3, until such time as the date on which the Senior Liabilities have been paid in full, the payment
of the Subordinated Liabilities shall be postponed and subordinated to the payment of all of the

2



2105547055 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Senior Liabilities, and Subordinated Lender shall not accept any payments or other distributions
whatsoever (including without limitation distributions of casualty insurance or condemnation
proceeds) on account of its Subordinated Liabilities, nor shall any property or assets of the
Borrower be applied to the purchase or acquisition or retirement of any Subordinated Liabilities.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, so long as no event of default exists, or event which with the
passing of time or giving of notice or both would be an event of default under any document
evidencing or securing the Senior Liabilities (except any such notice of default which has
subsequently been waived in writing by the party giving such notice), then Subordinated Lender
shall retain and Borrower may make regularly scheduled payments to Subordinated Lender (but
not prepayments) as provided in the Subordinated Loan Documents; however, no such payment
to Subordiiiated Lender shall be permitted so long as Subordinated Lender is then in default in
the performance of any of its obligations under this Agreement.

4. Coyvenants of Subordinated Lender. Subordinated Lender shall not, without the
prior written conseneof the Senior Lender, (a) modify, amend or consent to any modification or
amendment of any docizment evidencing or securing the Subordinated Liabilities; (b) commence,
or join with any other-creditor in commencing, any bankruptey, reorganization or insolvency
proceedings with respect to'th Borrower; (c) seek to appoint a receiver for (i) the Development
or any part of it, or (ii) the Borrowen, or seek to obtain possession of the Development, or seek
any accounting from the Senior Lendes in connection with the proceeds of the Development; or
(d) take any action affecting any lease o1 the Development in which the Senior Lender claims a
security interest (including without limitation any action to subordinate any such lease to the
Subordinated Loan Documents, or any of theni),

5. Bankruptev _of Borrower. Inin¢ event of any dissolution, winding-up,
liquidation, readjustment, reorganization or other sunilar proceedings relating to the Borrower,
the Borrower’s creditors, or to the Borrower’s property (whether voluntary or involuntary, partial
or complete, and whether in bankruptey, insolvency or receiveiship, or upon an assignment to
benefit creditors, or any other marshalling of the assets and liabilitics of the Borrower, or any sale
of all or substantially all of the assets of the Borrower, or otherwise), the Senior Liabilities shall
first be paid in full before Subordinated Lender shall be entitled to.4zeeive and to retain any
payment or distribution with respect to the Subordinated Liabilities.

6. Notices of Default. Subordinated Lender agrees to use its best «ffouis to give the
Senior Lender, contemporaneously with the giving of them to the Borrower, copiésdfany notices
given to the Borrower regarding any default under its Subordinated Loan Documerits or which
notice would, following the passage of time and failure to cure, result in the occurrence of a
“default” or “event of default” under its Subordinated Loan Documents. Subordinated Lender
agrees that the indebtedness evidenced, secured and guaranteed by the Subordinated Loan
Documents shall not be accelerated, nor shall any remedies be pursued thereunder unless (a) in
the case of default in the payment of a sum of money due under the Subordinated Loan Documents
and after expiration of all applicable grace periods, the Senior Lender shall have been given
written notice of such failure and the Senior Lender shall have failed to pay or cause to be paid
such sum of money within thirty (30) days following such written notice or (b) in the case of any
other default under the Subordinated Loan Documents, the Senior Lender shall fail to cure or
cause to be cured such default within the period which is thirty (30) days beyond the longest of
the applicable cure period provided to the Borrower to cure such default. The Senior Lender

3




2105547055 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

agrees to give to the Subordinated Lender, contemporaneously with the giving of them to the
Borrower, copies of any notices given to the Borrower regarding any default under the Senior
Loan Documents or which notice would, following the passage of time and failure to cure, result
in the occurrence of a “default™ or “event of default” under the Senior Loan Documents. The
Senior Lender agrees that the indebtedness evidenced, secured and guaranteed by the Senior Loan
Documents shall not be accelerated, nor shall any remedies be pursued there under unless (a) in
the case of default in the payment of a sum of money due under the Senior Loan Documents and
after expiration of all applicable grace periods, the Subordinated Lender shall have been given
written notice of such failure and the Subordinated Lender shall have failed to pay or cause to be
paid such sum of money within thirty (30) days following such written notice; or (b} in the case
of any other default under the Senior Loan Documents, the Subordinated Lender shaltl fail to cure
or cause'to ve cured such default within the period which is thirty (30) days beyond the longest
of the applicable cure period provided to Borrower to cure such default.

7. Conjert to Plats of Subdivision. If the Borrower requests that the Senior Lender
and all other mortgagees or trustees under trust deeds of record execute any plats of subdivision
or similar documents in¢onnection with the construction, development, operation or maintenance
of the Development, and if Seniar Lender executes them, Subordinated Lender agrees to execute
such documents and instruments as7its interests appear,

8. Acquisition of Fee Tivlo by Senior Lender. The Subordinated Lender agrees that
an acquisition of fee title to the Developniznt by Senior Lender, its nominee, or any other person
or entity through a foreclosure of the Senisi~Mortgage (where such foreclosure does not
extinguish the security interests created by the Subardinated Loan Documents) or through a deed
in lieu of foreclosure is not a “sale or disposition™ an4 will not constitute an event of default under
its Subordinated Loan Documents.

9. Subrogation. Until such time as the Sewior Lizhilities have been paid in full,
Subordinated Lender waives and releases any and all rights of subiogation which it has against
the Development and which subrogation would result in Subordinaged Lender obtaining a priority
equal or superior to the priority of the Senior Loan Documents for any finds which Subordinated
Lender may advance either to cure defaults under security instruments or pay liens encumbering
the Development or otherwise protect the lien of the Subordinated Loan Dosaments or any of
them.

10.  Permitted Actions by Senior Lender. The Senior Lender may, from t/me to time,
in its sole discretion and with notice to Subordinated Lender, take any or all of the ialiowing
actions: (a) retain or obtain a securily interest in any property to secure any of the Senior
Liabilities; (b) retain or obtain the primary or secondary obligation of any other obligor or obligors
with respect to any of the Senior Liabilities; and (¢) release its security interest in, or surrender,
release or permit any substitution or exchange for all or any part of the property securing any of
the Senior Liabilities, or release, compromise, alter or modify any obligation of any nature of any
obligor with respect to any such property.

Il.  Assignment. The Senior Lender may, from time to time, upon not less than ten
(10) days prior written notice to Subordinated Lender, assign or transfer any or all of the Senior
Liabilities or any interest in them; and if approved by Subordinated Lender in writing, then

4



2105547055 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

notwithstanding any such assignment or transfer or, if approved by Subordinated Lender in
writing, any subsequent assignment or transfer thereof, such Senior Liabilities shall be and remain
Senior Liabilities for the purposc of this Agreement, and, if approved by Subordinated Lender in
writing, every immediate and successive assignee or transferee of any of the Senior Liabilities or
of any interest in them shall, to the extent of the interest of such assignee or transferee in the
Senior Liabilities, be entitled to the benefits and burdens of this Agreement to the same extent as
it such assignee or transferee were the Sentor Lender; however, unless the Senior Lender
otherwise consents in writing, the Senior Lender shall have the unimpaired right prior and
superior to that of any such assignee or transferee, to enforce this Agreement for the benefit of
the Senior Lender as to those of the Senior Liabilities which the Senior Lender has not assigned
or transferied.

|2.7 /Successors and_Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding upon Subordinated
Lender and its résrective successors and assigns, whether immediate or remote.

13, Amenament of Agreement. This Agreement shall not be altered or amended
without the prior written approval of all of the parties hereto.

14, No Waiver by Genigr Lender. The Senior Lender shall not be prejudiced in its
rights under this Agreement by ary act or failure to act by the Borrower or Subordinated Lender,
or any non-compliance of the Borrower or Subordinated Lender with any agreement or obligation,
regardless of any knowledge of such agreernent or obligation the Senior Lender may have or with
which the Senior Lender may be charged; and no-action of the Senior Lender permitted under this
Agreement shall in any way affect or impair the richts of the Senior Lender and the obligations
of Subordinated Lender under this Agreement. 1o gelay on the part of the Senior Lender in the
exercise of rights or remedies shall operate as a waivenof such rights, and no single or partial
exercise by Senior Lender of any right or remedy shall preclude other or further exercise of such
right or remedy or the exercise of any other right or remedy; norshall any modification or waiver
of any of the provisions of this Agreement be binding upon the Senior Lender except as expressly
set forth in a writing duly signed and delivered on behalf of the Setior Lender.

I5.  Notices. Any notice, demand, request or other communication that any party may
desire or may be required to give to any other party under this Agreement stiall ba-given in writing,
at the addresses set forth below, by any of the following means: (a) personal secvice:{b) overnight
courier; or (¢) registered or certified United States mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested.

If to Senior Lender:

Hlinois Housing Development Authority
11T E. Wacker Drive, Suite 1000
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Attention: Legal Department



2105547055 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If to Subordinated Lender:

Department of Housing

City of Chicago

121 North LaSalle Street, Room 1000
Chicago, lllinois 60602

Attn: Commissioner

With copies to:

Office of Corporation Counsel

City of Chicago

121.N. LaSalle Sireet, Room 600

Clicago, IL 60602

Attention: _Finance & Economic Development

Such addresses may bz-changed by notice to the other party given mn the same manner as
provided in this Agreement. Any notice, demand, request or other communication sent pursuant
to subsection (a) shall be served and cffective upon such personal service. Any notice, demand,
request or other communication sent puysuant to subsection (b) shall be served and effective one
(1) business day after deposit with the Overnight courier. Any notice, demand, request or other
communication sent pursuant to subsectior () shall be served and effective three (3) business days
after proper deposit with the United States Pos(al Service.

16. Construction and Interpretation of this Agreement. This Agreement shall be
governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of thie State of [llinois. Wherever possible
each provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted in such.a manner as to be effective and valid
under applicable law but if any provision of this Agreement shzil bz prohibited by or invalid under
such law, such provision shall be ineffective to the extent of sucirprohibition or invalidity, without
invalidating the remainder of such provision or the remaining provisicns.of this Agreement.

17.  Termination. This Agreement shall terminate upon full anc {inal payment of any
and all amounts due or arising under the Senior Liabilities, provided that all righits of Subordinated
Lender under this Agreement shall automatically terminate at such time as-tie Subordinated
Liabilitics have been paid in full.

18. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, and each
counterpart shall, for all purposes for which an original of this Agreement must be produced or
exhibited, be the Agreement, but all such counterparts shall constitute one and the same
instrument.

19. Intentionallv omitted.

20.  Joinder of Borrower. The Borrower has joined in the execution of this Agreement
for the purpose of acknowledging and consenting to the terms and agreements herein contained,




2105547055 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

but shall have no rights or benefits hereunder as third party beneficiary or otherwise.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

s COOK COUNTY
RZCORDER OF DEEDS



2105547055 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

~ IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, this Agreement has been executed and delivered by the
authorized representatives of the parties.

SUBORDINATED LENDER:

CITY OF CHICAGO, acting by and through
its Department of Housing

-
By:
Name: Marisa Novara
Title: Commissioner

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

1, the undersigned, a Notary Pvblic in and for the County and State aforesaid, certify that
Marisa Novara, personally known to x< to be the Commissioner of the City of Chicago,
Department of Housing, and personally knowi, to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged
that she signed and delivered the said instrument ii hier capacity as such Commissioner, as her free
and voluntary act and deed and as the free and veiunfary act and deed of City of Chicago,
Department of Housing, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

/

Given under my hand and official seal this lh&day of _/fe_b { e rg{ , 2021.

LYNETTE ELIAS WILSON
Cfficial Seal

{ Notary Public - State of lllinois [

d wy Commission Expires Jun 6, 2022 et

AT o T Tl ¥ *



2105547055 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SENIOR LENDER:

ILLINOIS HOUSING DEVELOPMENT
AUTHORITY

v A

Namey/Maureen G. Ohle

Title: General Counsel

STATE OF ILLING!S )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

1, the undersigned, a Notaiy Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, certify that
Maureen G. Ohle, personally known to/me to be the General Counsel of ILLINOIS HOUSING
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ana-jeisonally known to me to be the same person whose

name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument,

appeared before me this day in person and

acknowledged that she signed and delivered the said instrument in her capacity as General Counsel
of ILLINOIS HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AUZMORITY, as her free and voluntary act and
deed and as the free and voluntary act and deed of Z1..YNOIS HOUSING DEVELOPMENT
AUTHORITY, for the uses and purposes therein set foith.

3’"
Given under my hand and official seal thlsoé/ day of ’EMAB/‘-/ , 2021,

Notary Public

PRI A T A

 OFFICIAL SEAL
SHANNON D LINDSEY

} NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINIS
mcomxssmmswm1

PRAAAA I o o

Lazarus Apartments — Subordination Agreement IHDA/City of Chicago Signature Page



2105547055 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Acknowledged and Consented to by:
BORROWER:

LAZARUS RENEWAL, LLC
an lllinois limited liability company

By:  Lawndale Christian Development Corporation
an Illinois not for profit corporation
its sole member

By<__,'x;eJ 9\/\/%

Richara Tawnsell, Executive Director

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF COOK

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in¢ad for the County and State aforesaid, certify that Richard
Townsell, personally known to me to be the Exccutive Director of Lawndale Christian Development
Corporation, an [llinois not-for-profit corporation, {the-“Member™), the sole member of Lazarus Renewal,
LLC, an filinois limited liability company (the “Compapry™) and personally known to me to be the same
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrusierni; appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrumest n his capacity as Executive Director of the
Member as his free and voluntary act and deed and as the free 2sd voluntary act and deed of the Member
and the Company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and official seal this & bl day o&_dfg!’f (5% %{ 2021,

Mg A D
P
NotaryPublic v, 3

AN

OFFICIAL SEAL
MARGARET ANN SHULTZ
NQTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:08/06/22

Lazarus Apartments — Subordination Agreement IHDA/City ot Chicago Signature Page



2105547055 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF REAL ESTATE

LOTS 98 AND 99 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 2, 3, AND 5 IN THE PARTITION OF
THE WEST 60 ACRES, NORTH OF THE SOUTHWESTERN PLANK ROAD IN THE l/
SOUTHWEST % OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE
THIRD PRit!CIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

COMMON ADDRESS: 1900-02 South Harding Avenue, in Chicago, llinois 60623

TAX ID NO.: 16-23-316-013-0coocs

Lazarus Apartments ~ Subordination Agreement IHDA/City of Chicago Signature Page



